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Atlantic Richfield Company
{a BP affiliated company)

P.O. Box 6549 . o
Mocraga, Caiifornia 94570 BRI e
Phone: (925) 289-8891
Fax: (925) 299-8872 o o

June 28, 2004

Mr. Bob Schulz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Atlantie Richfield Company Serviece Station #0276
10600 MacArthur Boulevard
Dakland, California
URS Project #38486701

| declare that, to the best of my knowledge at the present time, the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct.

Submitted by:

Paul SuppM

Environmental Business Manager




June 28, 2004

Mr. Bob Schultz

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Second Floor, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #0276
10600 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
URS Project #38486701

Dear Mr. Schultz:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (RM), a BP-affiliated company, URS Corporation
(URS) is submitting the Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Service Station #0276, located at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland,
California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

Scott Robinson James F. Durkin, C.Hg.
Project Manager enior Geologist
Enclosure: Second Quarter 2004 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Mr. Paul Supple, RM, (electronic copy uploaded to ENFOS)

URS Corporation

1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakiand, CA 94612-1924
Tel: B10.883.3600

Fax: 510.B74.3268



REPORT

SECOND QUARTER 2004
GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY
SERVICE STATION #0276
10600 MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for
Atlantic Richfield Company

June 28, 2004

URS

URS Corporation
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, California 94612

38486701



Date: June 28, 2004
Quarter: 2Q 04

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY ANNUAL GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 0276 Address: 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

EM Environmental Business Manager: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson

Consultant Project No.: 38486701

Primary Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Second — 2004):

Performed second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event on May 4, 2004,

Prepared second quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.

Site was re-surveyed on January 26, 2004 (Attachment E)

Well repairs were performed on wells MW-1 through MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, and RW-1 {Attachment F)
Removed MW-7 from monitoring schedule due to blockage at 30 feet below ground surface.

Al

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER {Third — 2004):
1. Perform third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring event.

2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Remove ORC sock from MW-2

Current Phase of Project: Groundwater monitoring/samphing
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Quarterly: Wells MW-1 through MW-6, MW-8, RW-1 and WGR-3.

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly (beginning 3Q03)
Is Free Product (FP) Present On-Site: No

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation (ORC sock in MW-2}
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 15.76 (MW-2) to 32.07 (MW-6) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): South-Southwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.003 feet per foot

DISCUSSION:

Due to a recent new release discovered during line upgrade work, this Site is being monitored quarterly as of
September 2003 (3Q 2003) for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO), benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and xylenes
(BTEX), fuel oxygenates, 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB). This site was previously
sampled on an annnal basis for tetrachloroethene (PCE) only.

During this quarter, all groundwater sarples were analyzed by EPA method 8260B for GRO, BTEX, fuel
additives, ethanol, and PCE. GRO were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the nine wells
sampled at a concentration of 290 pug/L (MW-2). Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) was detected above laboratory
reporting limits in four wells, at concentrations rangmg from 11 pg/L {(WGR-3) to 700 pg/L (MW-8). Tert-amyl
methyl ether (TAME) was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four wells, at concentrations ranging
from 2.4 ug/L. (WGR-3) to 21 pg/L (MW-8). PCE was detected in seven wells at concentrations ranging from of
. 1.8 pg/L (RW-1) to 210 pg/L (MW-6).
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ATTACHMENTS:
»  Figure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map - May 4, 2004
= Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s Table 2 - Fuel Additive Analytical Data
s Table 3 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
s Attachment A - Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
e  Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
¢  Attachment C - Historic Groundwater Data
+ Attachment D - EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
e Attachment E — Well Survey Data
s Attachment F — Well Repair Data Sheets
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #0276

10600 MacArthur Boulvard
(Oakland, California
Purged/Not TOC Topof Bowtomof Depthte Groundwater GRQ/TPH as Ethyl- Total
Well Date Purged Elevation Screen Casing Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Do

Number  Sampled {P/NP) (LMSL) (N, bes) {(bosy (A TOC) (AL MSL) {pg/L) (pely (pel) (/L) [peL) (/L) {mg/L) pH’
MW-1 12/17/00 55,92 19.00 3880 29.16 26.76 5.09 ND ND ND NA NA NA MNA
12/28/01 27.38 28.54 3.8 ND ND ND NA NA NA WA

11/27/02 NP 29.45 26.47 4.2 NA NA NA NA NA 23 6.7

07/22/03 NP 27.58 2834 ND<50 ND<0,50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND=<0,50 ND<0,50 31 6.7

11/07/03 NP 30.42 25.50 ND=50 ND=0.50 ND=0.50 ND<(0.50 ND<D.50 ND=0.50 2.1 4.6

02/03/04 NP 26,80 29.12 ND<50 ND=0.50 ND<D.50 ND<}.50 NI<0.50 ND=<0.50 1.5 6.8

05/04/04 NP 61.25 26.67 34.59 ND=<50 ND<0.50 ND<D0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA 6.6

MW-2 12/17/00 55.10 15.00 27.60 15.72 39.38 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3
12/28/01 27.38 27.72 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

11/27/02 16.35 38.75 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

07/22/03 16.20 38.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

11/07/03 P 18.22 36.88 990 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 110 1.8 6.7

02/03/04 P 13.63 41.47 180 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 2.6 4.1 55 1.8 6.6

05/04/04 * P 60.21 15.76 44.45 290 ND<2.5 ND<1.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 70 0.6 5.3

MW-3 12/17/00 36.5% 22.00 38.60 29.78 26.77 158 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/28/01 27.95 28.60 319 20 1.5 13 NA NA NA NA

112702 NP 30.1¢ 26.45 119 NA NA NA NA NA 2.0 7.2

07/22/03 NP 23.32 28.23 120 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND-<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 22 59

11/07/03 NP 30.88 25.69 70 ND<0,50 ND<0,50 ND<0,50 ND=<0.50 ND=<0.50 2.8 6.5

02/03/04 NP 27.65 28.90 ND<50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<0.5G NP<0.50 ND<0.50 21 6.7

05/04/04 " NP 61.89 27.57 34.32 ND<100 ND<L.0 ND<L.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.1+ ND<1.(v 1.6 6.4

MW-4 12/17/00 35,98 25.00 48,30 29.22 26,70 215 ND ND ND NA NA NA NA
12/28/01 27.37 28.61 160 1.2 ND ND NA NA NA NA

11/27/02 NP 29.55 16.43 95 NA NA MA NA NA 3.9 6.7

07/22/03 NP 2773 28.25 130 NIx0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 WND<0.50 ND<0.50 29 5.6

110703 NP 3041 25,57 59 ND<D,5¢ ND<0,50 ND<0.50 NIM0,50 ND<0,50 2.6 6.3

02/03/04 NP 27.01 28.97 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND=<0.50 ND<0.5¢ 4.2 71

05/04/04 " NP 51.30 26.91 34,39 ND<100 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 2.1 6.5

MW-5 12/17/00 55.43 32.20 47.00 218.82 26.61 1,040 ND NIy ND NA NA NA NA
12/28/01 26.91 28.52 3,200 190 35 140 19°32%20° NA Na NA

11727702 P 29.t5 26.28 110 NA NA NA NA NA 14 6.4

07/22/03 P 27.43 28.00 160 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 110 1.5 6.6

11/07/03 P 29.99 25.44 ND=250 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 120 0.6 6.2

02/03/04 P 26,55 28.88 85 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.3 7l 1.7 6.7

05/04/04 " P 60.73 20.47 34.26 ND<150 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 150 0.9 6.2
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Atlaniic Richfield Company Service Station #0276

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

10600 MacArthur Boulvard
Oakland, California

Purged/MNot TOC Topof Bottomof Depthto  Groundwater GRO/TPH as Ethyl- Total
Well Date Purged Elevation Screen Casing Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Taluene benzene Kylenes MTBE oo
Number Sampled (P/NP) (ft. MSL) (., bes) (ft, bgs) (ft, TOC) (ft. MSL) (pg/l) (pe/l) (gL} (pgl) (ugL) (/L) (mg/l) pH !
MW-o 12/17/00 61.21 37.00 54.10 34.61 26.60 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS N3
12/28/01 3280 28.41 NS NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
11/27/02 35.00 26.21 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/22/03 33.17 28.04 NS NS NS NS N5 NS NS NS
11/7/2003% P 35.70 25.51 ND<300 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 2.7 6.9
02/03/04 P .17 29.04 84 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND=<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5% 1.9 7.0
05/04/04 " F 56.65 32.07 34.58 ND<250 ND=<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<1.5 2.0 6.7
MW7 12/17/00 58,22 17.50 35,00 19.94 38.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/01 17.29 40.93 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/27/02 2130 36.92 M3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/22/03 21.36 36.86 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS
11/7/2003° P 23.76 34.46 3200 15 ND=2.5 130 11 53 22 6.8
02/03/04 P 17.74 4048 53 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0,54 2 [.9 6.4
05/04/04 " 63.54 Removed from monitoring schedule due to a blockage at 30 ft. bgs.
MW-B 12/17/00 3165 29.00 47.70 27.02 26.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/01 24,99 28.66 NS NS NS WS NS NS NS NS
11/23/02 27.45 26.20 NS NS§ NS NS NS NS N5 NS
07/22/03 25.74 27.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/07/03 P 2827 2538 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 WD<5.0 ND<5.G 440 2.6 6.5
02/03/04 P 24.8¢ 28.85 170¢ ND<|2 ND<|2 ND<12 ND<12 470 kX0 6.7
05/04/04 P 58.96 24.81 34.15 ND=10¢00 ND<1¢ ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 700 3.8 6.4
RW-1 12/17/00 36.32 MR 48.90 29.57 26.75 NS NS§ NS NS NS NS N5 NS
12/28/01 27.64 28.68 N3 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
112702 29.93 26.39 NS N5 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/22/03 28.09 28.23 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/07/03 P 30.64 25.68 ND<50 ND<0.5¢ ND=<0.50 ND<(G, 50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 kR | 7.0
02/03/04 P 27.23 29.04 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=(¢.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 6.7 7.1
05/04/04 " 4 61,65 17.16 34,49 ND<S0 ND=<0,50 ND=0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0,50 a4.4 6.8
WGR-3 12/17/00 NR 22.00 27.50 19.21 NR NS NS ™S NS NS NS NS NS
12/28/01 NR DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY DRY
11/27/02 NR 20.60 WR NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/22/03 NR 2077 NR NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/07/03 P NR 231 NR 53 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 45 09 6.4
02/03/04 P NR 16.60 MR ND=50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0,50 5.9 246 6.6
05/04/04 " P 63.27 19.53 43,74 ND<3¢ ND=0.50 ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 1 18 5.5
X%_ENVI_WASTEEP GEMSITES
SGOTT ROBINSONFALL BLIPPLEDZIS:
:ﬁ.gg:';g‘gm mt.sm&wm PageZof 3 URS Corparavion



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #0276
10600 MacArthur Boulvard
Qakland, California

Purged/Not TOC Topof Bottomof Depthto  Gromndwater GRO/TPH as Ethyl- Total
WeH Date Purged Elevation Screen Casing Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE po!
Number Sanpled (B/NP) {(ft, MSE) (ft.bgs) (ftbpsy {(ft TOC) (ft, MSL) (ng/ly ng/l) (ne/l) (ne/L} (pe/L) {ng/L) {mg/l) pi
Note Groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA method 8015B for GRO and EPA method 8260B for BTEX, fuel oxygenates, ethanol, and PCE

Please note that beginning in the Fourth Quarter 2003, the laboratory modified the reported analyte list. Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g) hag been changed ta Gasoline Range Organics (GRQ).
The resulting data may be impacted by the potential inclusion of non-TPH-g analytes within the requested fuel range resulting in a higher concentration being reported.
Also, beginning the second quarter 2004, the carbon range for GRO has been changed from C-C10 to C4-C12.

bgs = below ground surface

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

Lo = Dissolved Oxygen

ETBE = Ethyt tert-buty] ether

ft = feet

GRO = (jasaline Range Organics

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MSL = relative to mean sea level

MTBE = Methy] teri-butyl ether

ND< = None detected

NP = Not purged

NR = Not reported; data not available or not measurable

NS = Mot sampled

P = Purged

TAME = Tert-amyl methy] ether

TBA = Tert-butyl alcehol

TOC = Top of Casing

TPG = Total Petrolkeum Hydrocarbons

nE/L = Micrograms per liter

a =1, DCE

b =12DCA

c = Chlorobenzene

d = pH and DO levels are field measurements

e = sample was originally analyzed within the EPA recommended hold time. Re-aualysis for confirmation or dilution was performed past the recommended hold time. Results may still be used for intended purpose.
f = The sample was diluted due to the presence of high levels of non-target analytes resulting in elevated reporting Hmits
[ = Discrete peak @ C5

h = Site was Te-surveyed to NAVD' 88 on January 26, 2004.

SOWCe:  Tye dara within this table collected prior to November 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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‘Tabte 2
Fuel Additive Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #0276
10600 MacArthur Boalvard
Qakland, California

weil Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME PCE TCE 1,2-DCA EDB  trans-1,2-DCE cis-1,2-DCE VOCs
MNumber  Sampled ng/l) g'l) (gl {up/t) (ugL) (8] (L) {uel) (ug/l) g/t QL) (/L) )]
MW-i 12/17/00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 5.09 ND NA NA ND ND NA
12/28/01 NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.8 ND NA NA ND ND NA
11/27/02 NA NA NA NA MA NA 4.2 NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/22/03 ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<¢.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 6.0 NA ND<0.50 ND<(.50) NA NA NA
11/47/03 ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<¢.50 ND<0,50 ND<0,50 3.0 NA N WA NA NA NA
02/03/04 ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<L{ ND<LO 21 NA ND<0.50 ND<{.50 NA NA NA
05/04/04 ND<1W ND<120 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 34 NA ND<(.50 ND<(.50 NA NA NA
MW-2 11/47/03  ND<1000 ND=200 1o NWD<5.0  ND<54 28 ND<5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
02/03/04 ND<500 ND<100 55 ND<3.0 ND<5.0 16 ND<2.5 NA ND<25  ND<23 NA NA NA
05/04/04 ND<3M} ND<10d 0 ND<i5  ND<15 15 ND<2.5 NA ND<Z.5 ND<2.5 NA NA NA
MW-3 12/17/00 NA NA NA NA NA NA 158 ND NA NA ND ND NA
12/28/0% NA NA NA NA NA NA 319 20 NA NA ] 13 MA
11/27/02 NA NA NA NA MNA NA 119 NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/22/03 ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 30 NA WD0.50  ND<0.50 NA NA NA
11/07/03 ND<100  ND=<20 ND<0.50 ND<(50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 §0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
02/03/04 NE<100  ND<20  ND<D50  ND<LO  ND<l{4  ND<L{$ 110 NA ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA NA
05/04/04 ND<I00  ND<40 ND<1.0 ND<L® ND<1L{ ND<LO 119 NA ND<1.0 ND<LD NA NA NA
MW-4 12/17/00 NA NA NA NA NA MA 225 ND NA NA ND ND WA
12/28/01 MNA MNA NA NA NA NA 164 1.2 NA NA ND ND NA
11/27/02 NA NA NA NA NA NA 95 NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/22/03 ND<10¢ ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<¢.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 o4 MA ND<0.50 ND<0.50 MA NA NA
11/67/03 ND<100 ND<20  ND<0.50 MND<=(.50 ND<).50 ND<0.50 68 NA MNA NA NA NA NA
02/03/04 NE<]0)  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 ND<LO ND<L0 83 NA ND<0.30  ND<0.50 NA NA WA
05/04/04 ND<I00  ND<40 ND<i.0 ND<IL.0 ND<1O0 ND<L.0 81 NA ND<1.0 ND<l.0 NA NA NA
MW-5 12/17/00 MA NA NA NA NA NA 1,040 ND MA NA ND ND MA
12/28/0t NA NA NA NA NA NA 3,200 180 NA NA 36 140 19% 12" 2.0°
11/27/02 NA NA NA NA NA MNA 19 NA NA NA NA NA MA
07/22/03 ND<200  ND<40 10 1.4 ND<1.0 32 55 NA 12 WD<LG NA NA MA
£1/07/03 ND<500 ND<100 120 WD<1.5 ND<2S§ 6.6 42 NA NA NA NA NA NA
02/02/04 ND<500 ND<100 71 ND<5.0 ND<50  ND<5.4 130 N4 12 ND<2.5 NA Na NA
05/04/04 ND<500  ND<100 150 ND<1.5 ND<l.5 59 13 NA 83 ND<21.5 NA NA NA
MW-6 11/07/03  ND<100¢ ND<200 ND<5.0 ND<50 MWD<50  ND=5.0 560 NA NA NA NA NA NA
02/03/04 ND=«500 ND<100 ND<25 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 220 NA ND<2,5  ND<LS§ NA NA NA
45/04/04 ND<500 ND<I00 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<2§ 210 NA ND<2.5 ND<1.5 NA NA NA
MW-7 11/07/03 ND<3)  ND<100 53 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 13 ND<2.5 NA NA NA NA NA NA
02/03/04 ND<I00  ND<20 32 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 74 0.74 NA NWD<Q.50 ND<0.50 NA NA NA
MW-8 11707403 ND<I000  ND<200 444 ND<50  ND<50 13 ND<5.0 NA NA NA NA NA NA
020304 ND<2,500 ND<300 470 ND<23 ND<25 ND<25 ND<12 NA ND<12 ND=12 NA NA NA
05/04/04 ND<Z,000 ND<400 700 ND<10 ND<10 21 12 NA ND<I1# ND<10 NA NA NA
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Table 2
Fuel Additive Analytical Data

Atlantic Richfield Conpany Service Station #0276
10600 MacArthur Boulvard
Oakland, California

Well Date Ethanol TBA MTBE DIFE ETBE TAME PFCE TCE 1,2-DCA EDB  trans-1,2-DCE cis-1,2-DCE VOCs
Number _ Sampled  {ng/L) {ug/L) ety  (pely  (up/t) gty () gLy (el (ug/l) (pgl) (pt) (L)

RW-1 1007/03 ND<104 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 3.1 NA NA NA NA NA NA
02/03/04  NP<100  ND<20 ND<0.S0 ND<IL0 ND<L4 ND<L& 0.76 NA ND<40.5 ND<0.50 NA NA NA
05/04/04  ND<1004 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 1.8 NA ND=0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA NA
WGR-3 11/07/03 ND<100 ND<20 45 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 10 ND=0.50 NA NA NA NA MNA NA
02/03/04 ND=<100 ND<20 6.9 ND<L.0 ND<I1.0 1.6 ND=<0.50 NA ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA NA
05/04/04  ND<i100  ND<20 11 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 2.4 ND<0,50 NA ND<0.50 ND<G.50 NA NA NA

Nate Tetrachloroethene analyzed using EPA Method 8260B, Samples were analyzed by EPA method 80158 for GRO and EPA method 8260B for BTEX, fuel oxygenates, ¢thanol, and PCE

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorpethane
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichlaroethene

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

NA = Wot analyzed

ND< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
PCE = Tetra ehloroethene

TCE = Trichloroethene

trans-1,2-D = trans |,2-Dichloroethene

pe'L = Micrograms per liter

voC = Volatile Organic Compounds

a =1[,1 DCE

b =1,2DCA

c = Chlorobenzene

Source : The data within this table collected prior to November 2002 was pravided to URS by Ailantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants, URS has not verified the accuracy of this

information,

BCOTT ROBINSGHIPAUL SUPPLEDZT6

MONITORINGIOTR. 2, 2004
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Table 3
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Atlantic Richfield Company Service Station #0276
10600 MacArthur Boulevard,
Oakland, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
12/17/00 South-Southeast 0.003
12/28/1 Southeast 0.002
11/27/02 South-Southeast 0.003
07/22/03 South 0.007
11/07/03 Southwest 0.004
02/03/04 South-Southwest 0.002
05/04/04 South-Southwest 0.003

Source : The data within this table collected prior to November 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richficld Company and
their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.

X:X_ENVI_WASTE\BP GEMSITES
SCOTT ROBINSONVPAUL SUPPLE\DZ7E\
MONITORINGYQTR. 2, 2004\
TABLES\276 GWT 2Q04. XLSW5/26/2004
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# __Odpspd-Ae] Date _ 5 /4 /34. Client Arer 736
site sobgp  Meeflrinee BUWA. Salland
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Survey

o | 52 | S | ] e || o () | 30> | A
-l | 2 26-6F | 2875 [to | jf
(-2 | 4 sde | 23l ||

M- | 2 2%57 | 38D 7!
-4 | Z pal | 48.3 2
AW-5 | 4 247 | 4303
M6 | 2 22.0% | &40

nw-% | 4 248 | 473

RWA | 7l | 48370

Wgr-3 | 4 /.52 | z+.50

| Xgugud wf oRSs| sn Wl

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San JDSE.;, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: (UDEDA - ek Station# 2%
Sampler: He— Date: & /4 /o4
Well ID.: iy - Well Diameter: /2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2¢. 1< Depth to Water: 2. 7
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Vo Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
Well Disineter — Wel] Diameler Mulliplivr,
" 4" .65
2 6" 147
3 Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Builer
Dispoglly
Mi Exiraction Porl
Electri Other:
Exirdetion Pump
Other:
Taop of Screen: Wl' 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged,
Nﬂ & X = Gals.
I Case Volume {(Gals.) Specified Volumes Caulculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp ("F) pH (mS m‘(@ Gals. Removed | Observations
/210 |\bo.4 |5 b 1924 — | dlear

Did well dewater? Yes

>,

Gallons acinally evacuated: —

Sampling Time: (z/p

Sampling Date: &~ /2 /04

Sample LD.: 47 W/ ~/

Laboratory:

Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX WTBE TPH-D Other: ,Qgé/ to coc

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", @-purge: ' ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# odecoq-~Acl Station# 296
Sampler: A |Date: & S4 /04
Well LD.: yw-2- Well Diameter: 2 3 (% 6 8
Total Well Depth: 27, bt Depth to Water: 5. #b
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: @ Geade D.0. Meter (if req'd): Y3  HACH

" . 0.04 L .65

* IN1 6" 147

3" 0.37 Other rudivs” * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer PGS i

Positive Air Displacement Extractlion Port

Eletic Submermible , Other:
Extraction Pump
QOther:
Top of Screen: I well is listed as a no-purge, confirm thal water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
? X 3 = M Gals.
1 Caze Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
] Conductivity
Time |Temp (°F) pH (mS or @) Gals. Removed | Observations
| A5 _|bb-4 j‘? Sb2 & clear
ool (6.9 |- szo /6 .
(003 | b3S | b2 494 24 #
Did well dewater? Yes ( No D Gallons actually evacunated: 24
Sampling Time: /72 - Sampling Date: & /£/n2

Sample LD.: mu'-2. Laboratory:  Pace Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TFR-D Other Reltr Jo coc

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Y @Gy, .6 ™
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # DADSDA- A Station # %

Sampler:  Ae Date: <& /4 /04

Well LD.: mw-3 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 2¢.6e Depth to Water: 27.5F

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): TS HACH
"™ 0.04 q" 0.65
» 0.l16 o" 147
El 0.37 Other rudivs” * 0,163

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disppsable Hailer
Paositive Air [isplacement

{¥zposable Bailah

Extraction Portl

ElectrigSubmersible Qther:
Expaction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: 1’2' 1€ well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below Lhe top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
/d 0 p’*‘f q< X = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
- Conductivity
Time |Temp (F)| pH (mS or ¥S) | Gals. Removed | Observations
125 s 4 | 6.4 W ~ € lear

Did well dewater? Yes

()

Gallons actually evacuated: —

Sampling Time: /3% Sampling Date: < iz /5ot

Sample LD.: Mmw-3& Laboratory:  Pace f@ Other

Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE TPR-D Other Rode fo cOC

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A Q= A ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services,

inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#:  phosps-del Station # 276
Sampler:  fJc Date: /4 /o4
WellID.: mW-4 Well Diameter: (2> 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 44 2| Depth to Water: 26 .9/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VD Grade D.O. Meter {(if req'd): HACH
Weil Diameter Multiplier Weil Dimneter Multipliee
" 0.4 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
N 0.37 Other radivg” * 0.163
Purge Method: Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposeble Bdtler
Positive Air Dighlacement Extraction Port
Electric Sulfmersible Other:
Extractjdrh Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: z5 ‘ If well is Listed as & no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen, Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Ao luige p'e - Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes Calculated Volune
T Conductivity T B N
Time |Temp ('F)| pH (mS or 3 | Gals. Removed | Observations
Uz |17.9 | 6.5 &2 — elea,

D

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: —

Sampling Time: J/20

Sampling Date: & /£ /pt

Laboratory:  Pace (S‘o’qr'@

Sample LD.: M wl -4 Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPu-D Other: Raﬁer Yo cec

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " (Pc{-m?;;\j 2./ "ElL
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  ogocps-Act Station # 276
Sampler: A {Date: o~y
Well 1LD.: mul-5 Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth: 47 .95 Depth to Water:  74.47
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: Cpve > Grude D.O. Meter (if req'd): @D HACH
T T e —
pe 0.04 v 0.65
a [19]} 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Otlier mdius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Exiraction Pump

[Yisposable Bailep

Extraction Port
Other:

Other;
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the lop
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
f'% . 5 X 3 = 40 -S’ Gals,
1 Casge Volume (Gals.) Spesified Volumes Calculaled Volume
Conductivity -~
Time |Temp(°F})| pH (mSor ) | Gals. Removed [ Observations
o1t | ¢#.8 .2 Fo7? /3.5 € lear
020 | ;2.9 | b.2 870 27 p
023 |p2.2 | 6-2 £9¢ Jo.¢ .

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: Lo, &

Sampling Time:

/03D

Sampling Date: S /£ /pf

Sample L.D.: g} -

Pace

Laboratory: Other,

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: Ledsy 4 Coc
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A ﬁést—&mjge\:' 8. q "),
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#  pdps0g4-Act Station# 99,

Sampler: fc Date: & /4/04

Well1D.: mw-b Well Diameter: 72) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 54 o Depth to Water: 22.0%

Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Ve Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): V&1 HACH
" 0.04 4" .65
2 (1N 1] 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius® * (L1463

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
¢Tositive Alr DisplacEment
Electric Submersible
Extraction Pump
Dther:

Top of Scresn:

Hispasable Bittgr

Extraction Port

Other:

If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well iust be purped.

2.5 X 3 ~ 0.5 G
1 Cage Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Coleulated Volume
[ Conductivity
Time |[Temp(°F){ pH (mSoryS) | Gals.Removed | Observations
2859 _|es.0 |69 /638 3.5 cloady
p4es b4 B L. 7 /é Fo F ’
o9 L4 b [6s9 /0.8 Cleay

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: sz, &

T

Sampling Time:

o918~

Sampling Date: < /4 /o4

Sample LD.: pii-t, Laboratory:  Pace @@ Other

Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MTBE | TPH-D Other: Reler 4o coc-

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " @) 2.0 "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  gdosot. A—&(‘ Station # 776

Sampler:  Ac- | Date: & /4 /04

WellLD.: mw-¢ Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8
Total Well Depth:  47.64 Depth to Water: Z4-. €!(

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Grude D.O. Meter (if req'd): Cysr’ HACH
(e .04 Cy (.63
bl 010 a" 147
3" 0.37 Other radiug” * 0.163

Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement
ST Submersle
Extraction Pump
Other:

Top of Screen:

isposable Bader
Extraction Port
Other:

1F well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.

! (4 X 3 = 4< Gals.
1 Cnse Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity
Time | Temp (°F) pH (mS org@ Gals. Removed | Observations
o, |P-2 6.4 724 (5 glear
49 |77 16.3 P28 30 ’”
losz. | H.0 |b.4 P40 4= o

1Did well dewater? Yes

&2

Gallons actually evacuated: 42—

Sampling Time: /PGE Sampling Date: ¢/« /o7

Sample LD.: m -3 Laboratory:  Pace @@ Other

Analyzed for:  TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: W fo Coc

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8 @x 2 9 i
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Alocod - Act Station# 274
Sampler:  Ae Date: & f2/64
WellID.:  RA\-1 Well Diameter: 2 3 4 (® 8
Total Well Depth: 4% 4o Depth to Water: Z3.1b
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (T Grade D. 0 Meter (if req'd) QD HACH
1 0.04 ' 0.65
™ 0.16 " 1.47
3 0.37 Other mdiug’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: 3aile
Disposable Bailer Dir
Posttwa Air Dlsplacement Exiraction Port
&lectric Submeiible Otleer:
Exlmchun Pump
QOther:
Top of Screeh: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below ihe top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
Z2 X = ?.é Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculaled Volume
) - Conductivity
Time |Temp(F)] pH (mS or f§) | Gals. Removed | Observations
54 |+« 6.8 (567 B2 Cleer
14 3.2 | 67 1588 v4 "
A |66.F | 6.8 Js22- 7% 1

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: 76

Sampling Time:  [(52 Sampling Date: S /£/04¢

Sample LD.: £ ~¢ Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other: Reley £ LoC

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™4, ost-ﬁn' 4.4 =
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 95112 {408} 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEELT

BTS#  piosoa_Ad Station# 272¢
Sampler: A Date: g /4/04
Well1.D.:  (Jfap-3 Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depti:  92.850 Depth to Water: (9.2
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ) Gnde  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): CysD _ HacH
" 004 4 0.65
" 0.16 6" 1.47
" 0317 Otler mdius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exiraction Port
Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Taop of Screen; 1f well is listed as a no-purge, conlirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
.5 X 3 = /6.8 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caloulnted Volume
Conductivity
Time |Temp(°F)| pH (mSor#3) | Gals. Removed | Observations
0% | (4.4 | b.& 428 5.5 Clear
weil | Azdattred (@ & g1 Drw= 24.67
0945 |bs.2 | b.5 s S DW= 2/.04
Did well dewater? (73 No Gallons actually evacuated: 5

Sampling Time: pg4g

Sampling Date: & /4£/04#

Sample LD.: wW&R-2

Laboratory:

Pace m

Other

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other Leler o Cac

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " : 4 "1y
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (408) 573-0555




BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

—
e pep—

1| GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated

———————

SOURCE _ RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP GEM OIL COMPANY

rl

FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS

Station #

lobo _Machrtiuy Bl  LDakland

COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESOURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM 0il Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardons Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP

destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof, The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM 0il Company.

" This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM 0Qil Company facility described below:

Station Address

Total Gallons Collected From Groundwater Monitoring Wells: '

230

added equip. any other

rinse water adjustments

TOTAL GALS. loaded onto

RECOVERED 24C BTS vehicle# S2Z "

BTS event# time date L
1

Mocod-Acl (300 S |4 (o4

signature @‘QSA

Bk e R ok bk ok ko ok F ok k h kR ok g g kb ok ko ok kL

RECD AT date

time

/

unioaded by
signature

|
|




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the

laboratory approved by Atlantic Richfield Company have been reviewed and verified by that
laboratory.



. Sequoia 885 Jarvis Dive

- . Matgan Hill, CA 95037
1 {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

25 May, 2004

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco}]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612

RE: ARCO #0276, Dakland, CA
Work Order: MNE(Q145

Enclosed ate the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/05/04 16:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lisa Race
Senior Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

Page 1 of 13




) » 8RS Jarvis Drive
- ' Sequ 014 Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arca)
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCQ #0276, Oakland, CA MNEQ}145
Project Number: INTRIM-50353 Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Drate Sampled Date Received
MW-1 MNE0145-01 Water 05/04/04 12:10  05/05/04 16:30
MW-2 MNEQ145-02 Water 05/04/04 10:10  05/05/04 16:30
MW-3 MNE0145-03 Water 05/04/04 11:35  05/05/04 16:30
MW-4 MNEQ]45-04 Water 05/04/04 11:30  05/05/04 16:30
MW-5 MNE0145-05 Water 05/04/04 10:30  05/05/04 16:30
MW-6 MNE0145-06 Water 05/04/04 09:15  05/05/04 16:30
MW-8 MNE0145-07 Water 05/04/04 10:55  05/05/04 16:30
RW-1 MNE0145-08 Water 05/04/04 11:52  05/05/04 16:30
WGR-3 MNE0145-09 Water 05/04/04 09:45  05/05/04 16:30

The carbon range for the TPH-GRO has been changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12. The carbon range for TPH-DR(O has been changed
from C10-C28 to C10-C36. EPA 8015B has been modified to better meet the requirements of California regulatory agencies.
These samples were received with no custody seals.

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its enfirety.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Page 2 0f 13




» 885 Jarvis Drive

Sequ Ola Morgan Hill, CA 95037

’ (408) 776-9600

v FAX (408) 782-6308

Analytlcal www.sequaialabs,com
URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA MNEOQ145
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50353 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Annlyzed Method Noteg

MW-1 (MNE0145-01) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 12:10 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Ethanol ND 100 ugn 1 4E15004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " n " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 . " " " " »
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " »
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 - " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12)  ND 50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 116 % 78-129 » " " 4
MW-2 (MNE0145-02) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:10 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 5 4E15004  05/15/04 05/15/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " .
Methy! tert-butyl ether 70 2.5 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 15 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " -
Toluene ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " .r
Xylenes (total) ND 25 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 290 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate. 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 122% 78-129 " » " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

O

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408} T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoinlabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50353

MNEO145
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
| Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Anabyzed Method Notes
MW-3 (MNE0145-03) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:35 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 200 ugt 2 4EI5004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 40 " " " " " "
Methy] tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " n " " n
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichlotoethane ND 1.0 " " n " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 1.0 " " n u " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " " " " w
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 100 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 119% 78-129 ” " 4 ”
MW-4 (MNE0145-04) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:30 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 200 ug 2 4E15004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 40 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " » " " n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " n "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 10 " u " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ND 1.0 " " " " “ "
Benzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Teluene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 " " " " " "
Kylenes (total) ND 1.0 " » " n " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 100 - " " T
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 78-129 " " " u

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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. Sequoia
W Analytical

B85 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.gequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50353

MNEO145
Reported:

Qakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-5 (MNE0145-05) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:30¢ Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 5 4E15004 05/15/04 05/15/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-buty] ether 150 2.5 . " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " n " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 59 2.5 " " " » " "
1,2-Dichloroethane 8.8 2.5 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " n " n n
Toluene ND 25 " n " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " n " u M
Kylenes (total} ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 % 78-129 " " " "
MW-6 (MINE0145-06) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 09:15 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 5 4E150604 05/15/04 05/15/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl cther ND 25 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " n " " M "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 25 " n " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDRB) ND 25 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 25 " " » " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Kylengs (total) ND 25 " . " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 250 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 78-12¢9 " . " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 13




| Sequoia
&

Analytical

8RS Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600 |

FAX (408} 782-6308
www.sequofalabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA
Project Number: INTRIM-50353
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNEO145
Reported:

05/25/04 17:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note
MW-8 (MNE(145-07) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:55 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 2000 upfl 20 4EI5004 05/15/04  0S/15/04  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohot ND 400 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 700 10 n " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 10 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 23 10 " " n " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 10 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 " " " " " "
Benzene Nh 10 " " " " " M
Toluene ND 10 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 10 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 10 " " " w " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 1000 " " " " " . -
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 78-129 " " ” "
RW-1 (MNE0145-08) Water  Sampled: 05/04/04 11:52 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 100 ugh 1 4E15004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " n "
tert-Amy] methyt ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dribromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " « " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) “ND 50 " " " " "
Surregate; 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111 % 78-129 Y “ . "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chain of
custody decument, Unless otherwise siated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
Analytical

o

883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiatabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA MNEO145

1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50353 Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
WGR-3 (MNE0145-09) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 09:45 Received: 05/05/04 16:30
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 4E15004  05/15/04 05/15/04 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " » " .. "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11 0.50 " " " » " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " » "
tert-Amyl methyl ether 24 0.50 " B " ” " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " N "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 " " " L " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114% 78-129 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

W Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 925037
(408} 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiaiabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800
Qakland CA, 94612

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA MNE(145
Project Number: INTRIM-50353 Reported:
Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note

MW-1 (MNE0145-01) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 12:10 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetrachloroethene 34 ) .50 ug/l 1 4E15004  05/15/04 05/15/04 EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 98.0 % 73-130 " " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 114 % 89-116 » " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 71-117 v " " "

MW-2 (MNE0145-02) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:10 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetrachloroethene ND 25 wgl 5 4E15004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA8260B

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97.8 % 73-130 " " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 118 % 89-116 “ " " 4 501
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 107 % 7i-117 » " " ”

MW-3 (MNE(145-03) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:35 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetrachlorcethene . 2 1.0 ul 2 4E15004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 93.0% 73-130 " " " 4

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 117 % 89-116 “ " " " 50!
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 71117 " " " "

MW-4 (MNE0145-04) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:30 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetrachloroethene 81 10 ugr 2 4E15004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromaofluoromethane 97,4 % 73-130 7 * " " *

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 115% 828-116 " " " "

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 7I-117 " " " "

MW-5 (MNE0145-05) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:30 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetrachloroethene 36 235 gl 5 4E15004  05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA §260B

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97.6 %4 73-130 - " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 117 % 89-116 4 " " " $01
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 % 71-117 * " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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@ Sequoia Margan Hi, CA 95037
408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAXE408;782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA MNEOQ145
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50353 . Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilwtion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MW-6 (MNE0145-06) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 09:15 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetrachloroethene 210 2.5 ug/l 5 4E15004 05/15/04 05/15/04 EPA 82608

Surrogate. Dibramofluoromethane 98.4 % 73-130 - " " »

Surrogate; Toluene-d8 113 % 89-116 " " " »

Survogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 %5 71-117 " " ” o

MW-8 (MNE(0145-07) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 10:55 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetracihlorocthene 12 10 ugl 20 4E15004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 99.4 % 73-130 " " " "

Surragate: Toluene-d8 117 % 80-116 - " " u S04
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105% 71-117 " " " "

RW-1 (MNE0145-08) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 11:52 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetrachloroethene 1.8 050  ugl 1 4E15004 05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA 8260B

Surragate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 73-130 " v " "

Surragate: Toluene-d8 113 % 89-116 " " " "

Sturrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 102 % 71-117 . " " "

WGR-3 (MNE0145-09) Water Sampled: 05/04/04 09:45 Received: 05/05/04 16:30

Tetrachloroethene ND 050  ugl 1 4E15004  05/15/04  05/15/04  EPA 8260B

Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 102 % 73-130 " " " "

Surrogate: Toluene-d8 118% 8¢-11¢ " 4 " " 8507
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 % 71-117 » " ” "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply io the samples arnalyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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Sequoia
S

Analytical

B85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequeialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco]
1333 Broadway, Suite 800

Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA

Project Number: TNTRIM-30353

MNEO145
Reported:

Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Source YREC RFD
Analyte Result Limit TUnits Level Result SWREC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 4E15004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4E15004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Ethanol ND 100 ug/t
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 "
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 *
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlovoethane-d4 5.485 v 5.00 117 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample (4E15004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Ethanok 147 100 ugl 200 T 7S 314186
tert-Butyl alcohot 54.0 20 " 50.0 108 0-206
BMethyl tert-butyl ether 111 0.50 " 10.0 1 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 9.16 0.50 " 10.0 91.6 76-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 61-141
teri-Atnyl methyl ether 10.8 0.50 " 10.0 108 56-140
1,2-Dichlorcethane 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 77-136
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11,1 0.50 " 10.0 m 77-132
Benzene 9.72 0.50 " 10.0 97.2 78-124
Toluene 1L 0.50 " 10.0 110 78-129
Ethylbenzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 84-117
Xylenes (total) 324 0.50 " 30.0 108 83-125
Surrogate: I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.84 " inn 117 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis,

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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3 &85 Jarvis Drive

SE(]UOI& Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-0600

: Analyﬁc 31 FAX (408) 782-6308
v www.sequoialahs.com

URS Corporation {Arco] Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA MNEQ145
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: INTRIM-50353 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scoit Robinson 05/25/04 17:37

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Nates
Batch 4E15004 - EPA 5030B F/T
Laboratory Control Sample (4E15004-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12} 432 50 ug/l 440 98.2 70-124
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.92 " 5.00 118 78-129
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E15004-BSD1} Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Ethanol 156 100 ug/l 200 78.0 31-186 5.94 37
tert-Butyl alcohol 55.4 20 " 50.0 11 0-206 2.56 22
Methy! tert-buty] ether 11.4 0.50 " 10.0 114 63-137 2.67 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.67 0.50 " 10.0 96.7 76-130 5.42 9
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 61-141 8.07 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 11.7 0.50 " 10.0 117 56-140 8.00 12
1,2-Dichloroethane 113 0.50 " 10.0 113 77-136 8.29 13
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 112 0.50 " 10.0 119 77-132 6.96 9
Benzene 10.2 0.50 " 10.0 102 78-124 482 12
Toluene 11.6 0.50 " 10.0 116 78-129 5.31 10
Ethylbenzene 10.7 0.50 " 10.0 107 84-117 4,78 10
Xylenes (total) 338 0.50 " 30,0 113 83-125 423 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 3,77 i 500 1is 78-129
Laboratary Control Sample Dup (4E15004-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 472 50 ug/] 440 107 70-124 8.85 20
Surrogate: 1 .2—Dich%£él‘ééﬁe~&4 5.49 ” 5.00 110 78:] 29
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Farvis Drive

@ Sequoia Morgan Hill, CA 95037
E {408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www,sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco} Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA MNEQ0145
1333 Broadway, Suite 800 Project Number: INTRIM-50353 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 05/25/04 17:37

EPA 8010 list Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4E15004 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (4E15004-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Tetrachlorocthene ND 0.50 ug/]
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane se¢ " 3.00 191 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 5.83 " 5.00 117 89-118 St
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 5.33 " 5.00 107 71-117
Laboratory Control Sample (4E15004-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04
Tetrachloroethene 11.3 0.50 ug/l 10.0 113 82-127
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 514 " 5.00 o 103 73-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 5.86 . 5.00 117 89-116 St
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 5.31 " 5.00 106 71-117
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (4E15004-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05/15/04 )
Tetrachtoroethene 12.0 0.50 ug/l 10.0 120 82-127 6.01 20
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 5.20 ” 5.00 7 104 73-130
Surragate: Toluene-d8 590 * 300 118 89-116 501
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 340 * 500 108 71-117
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documeni, Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wet weight basis,
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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@ Sequoia

WP Analytical

BZ5 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoizlabs.com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA
1333 Broadway, Suite 300 Project Number: INTRIM-50353
QOakland CA, 94612 Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MNEO145
Reported:

05/25/04 17:37

Notes and Definitions

s The surrogate recovery was above controi limits. The result may still be useful for its intended purpose.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on @ wet weight basis.

This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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nler’s Name: ﬂdtgm &g-IQL Time Accepipd Dy F Alfiliation” © jibate  , jiDkme
«s Company: _ Blaing Tecl . T— 5227 /5
" Date: ] o ULQS‘_“‘A_ T M .“-DB'C)
““thod: .
mgNo
<_Addyess [nvoice 1o BRAGEM but send {s URS !'nramlroval ]
Wm; g -~
{YEET_E_ND_X: 'lcmpenturaBlankYaa)L Mo Coolcr Temperature on Receipt 1+ [® Z‘j Trip Blank Y“SX No

BPCOCRev. 1 27502

Copy - Laborstory / Yellow Copy - BPIGEM / Pink Copy - Consultant/Contractor




_ SEQUOIAANALYT[CAL SAMPLE RECEIPT LOG

3

. CLIENT NAME: ! < | DATE REC'D AT LAB: 5 - 5*(5?4 DRINKING WATER tor
| REC.BY {PRINT) S TIMERECDATLAB: /490D regulatory purposes: YES{I
] . WORKORDER: V141N =0ils DATE LOGGEDIN: S ~-"FZM . WASTE WATER for )
B . ) ) _ ) . regulatory purposes: YESI NO
’ CIRCLE THE ARPROFRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH CLIENT ID . CONTAINER |PRESERY| SBAMPLE! DATE REMARKS?
. . ] SAMPLE#| # - DESCRIPTION ATW:E | MATRIX] SAMPLED [. CONDITION {ETC J
. Custody Seal(s) Present {Abse 7] J2alTvE o JexpSL HA T {159 [ipy H & ﬁtm&
_ Iniact f Broken* . MY -2 . - ) | -
. Chain-of-Custody ¢Fresent? Absent® 03 MW= {
. Jraffic Reporls or oY .-t ) ’
Packing List: Present{ Abse 65 - M-S ’
. Adrtsill Airbill 1 Sticker Ob. hwt-{p B
- . Present@; E O+ m\l}*g'
5. Airbill #t; =~ 08 R0 ) )
. Sample Labels: < Piagep?l Absent V974 INE 5 TN X
. Sample IDs; - 1istesd Nat Listed e 5/ Wmﬂ dJevie W /
o1 Chain-of-Custody - -
. Sample Condition: @9@ Broken* / -
. “twsking* 1L
. Does information on //
chain-of-custody, traffic NI A
reports and sample ,2/
labels agree? /e | Ne* 4 B
110, Sample received Within - ~—r - Vel
| hold time: (1o s - S 1~
. Adequate sample vntume A / ;
receiveq? . No* i rd
. F’rope? E’r‘esemal_i_ves /
used: @ / No* |~ -
. Temp Rec. at Lab: c%_ //
s temp 4 #-2°C2 No*
aplance range for samples requiring tharial gres.) /
sption {if any): METALS / DFF ON ICE R
ablem COC . - : o
s . *IF CIRCLED GCONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION,
mﬁiﬁ{m?:}mn 5/02) rege _L of ""/“




ATTACHMENT C

HISTORIC GROUNDWATER DATA
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Recreated from etsctronis dsi provided by Pinnacle

s rr-N\. '\
: ' "Page lof 6 i
: Tablo 1
Historical Groundwatsr Elevation and Analytical Data
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA method 8010 or 8240)
1895-Prosent™
ARCO Service Station 276
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Californla
""" oundwater otra. etra- trans ] o Treon 1950] i
Well Date Blevation  Water  Thickness  Elewation Date chioro- chlcro- i2- sis-1,2- 12 Oxygen urg
ethene sthens Dichloro- Dickloro-
, {PCE} - (TCB) ethene ethene
Number Gauged (R-MSL)  (fet) (R-MSL) _ (A-MSL)  Sampled o pelL ng/L pg/L pe/L el (mp/h) (P/NE)
MW-1  03-10-85 5592 26.26 ND 29.66 " 03-10-95 170 <] - <1 -~
MW-1  06-05-95 5592 2571 ND 3021 06-05-95 210 <5 .- <5 -
MW-1 082085 5592 2844 ND 2748 08-29-95 130 <1 .- <l . --
k'! MW-1  11-16-95 5592 30.48s ND 25.07 11-16.95 45 <l -- <1 <1
MW-1 022895 3502 24.99 ND 30,93 02-28-96 97 <1 <1 <l --
MW-1 052895 5592 24.92 ND "31.00 05-28-96 160 <5 <5 <5 -~
MW.{ 081995 5592 28.04 ND 27.88 08-19-96 77 <1 <1 <] --
MW.1 (12196 5592 30,19 ND 257 11-21-95 30 <] <] <] -
MW-1  03.26-97 5592 24,90 ND 31.02 03-26.97 66 < <] <i .-
MW-1 052087 5592 2699 ND 28.93 05-20-97 36 <0.§ <0G.5 <0.5 --
MW-1  08-18-97 5592 29.98 ND 2594 08-18-97 i1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
MW-1  11-17-97 3597 3L72 ND 24.20 H-17-97  Wot analyzed for Halogenatsd Volatile Organic Compounds
MW-1  12-02-99 5592 Not furveyod 12-02-99 Not surveyed: well was juaccessible
MW.2 031095 5510 1398 ND 41,12 03-11-95 <1 <] .- <] --
MW.2  06-0595 5519 15,65 ND 39.45 06-05-85 <1 <1 .- <1 -
MW.2  08-20.95 3551 17.14 ND 3796 08-29-95 <5 <5 . .- <5 --
MW-2  [1-16-95 35.10 Not surveyed ‘ 11-16-95 Mot surveyed: well was insccemible ‘
MW-2  02-2896 5519 1246 ND 42,64 02-2896 - < <1 <1 <] -
MW-2 052896  55.00 1523 ND 39.87 05-28-96 <i : <1 <1 <} --
MW-2 081996 559 16.34 ND 3826 08-21-06 <1 < <1 <1 --
MW.2 112186 $5.10 1544 ND 39,66 11-21-86 <i <t <i 3 --
MW-2  03-2697 5510 15.73 ND 3037 03-26.97 <]0~ <fgn <[0* <10" Ers
MW:2 052097 35510 16,07 ND 39.03 05-20-97 <A <A <qA <in --
MW-2  08-18-97  s551p 17.28 ND 3782 08-18-97 <5A <A <5h <5A .
MW2 11797 35540 16,75 ND 38.35 11-17-97  Not analyzed for Helogenated Volatile Organio Compounds
MW-2  12.029 5519 Not surveyed 12-02-99 "Nt sampled: not o esmpling schedule
DAK\.S:MRCO\QZTB\QPIILY\DITSMDMI:\M:]

Pipnacle
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Tabie 1 .
Historical Groundwatsr Elevation and Analytical Data
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA method 8010 or 8240)
- 1955-Present**
ARCO Servico Station 278
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Caitfornla _ :
ToC Bepth to ;i Groundwoter Teth- Teim- trans- o Freon . Dissolved ﬁl’ged
Well Date  Elcvation Water Thickness Elewation Date chioro- chloro- 1,2~ cis-1,2- 12 Oxygen  Not Pug
athene ethene Dichloro- Bichloro-
. (PCE} (I'CE) ethene sthene
Number _ Gauged (A-MSL) (feet) (B-MSL)  (R-MSL) *  Sampled Bp/L B/l P g/t pgfl_ (mg/l) (P/NEP)
MW-3 03-10-85 5655 26.74 ND 2081 03-11-95 1700 <10 . <10 .-
MW-3  06-05-95 5655 26.34 ND 3021 06-05-95 2500 <20 -- <20 -
MW-3  08-29-85 5635 29.15 ND 27.44 08-29.95 1600 <0 - <20 . ..
MW-3  11-1695 5655 31.50 ND 25.05 11-16-95 1100 <20 - <20 <20
MW-3 02289  56.55 25.32 ND 31.23 02-28.96 1100 <10 <10 <i0 --
MW-3 052896 5655 2346 ND 31,09 05-23.96 1700 <20 <20 <20 --
MW-3  08-19-%6  56.55 28.71 ND 27.84 0B-19-96 1200 <30 <20 <20 -
MW-3 112196 56355 30.85 ND 25.70 11-21-96 TH <200 <200 <200 --
MW-3  03.26.97 5655 25.36 ND 319 03-26-97 710 <40r <40% <40~ --
MW.3  05.20-87  56.55 2161 ND 28,94 05-20-97 800 <25A <a5n. <25~ --
MW-3  08-18-97  56.45 30.62 ND 25.93 08-18-07 * 420 <57 <5n <57 --
MW.3  11-17-97  56.55 32.40 ND 24.15 11-17-97 Not numalyzed for Halogensted Volatik Organic ¢ ds
MW-3 120299 5655 30.75. ND 25.80 120299 2:{:?;z <{).5% ¢ :n§* ¢ 3:'323-““ - 0.47 NP
MW-4  03-10.85 5598 26,22 ND 29,76 03-11-95 26 . -- ’
MW-4  06-0595 5598 25,79 ND 30.19 06-05-95 slgg :223 .- . 33 “-
MW-4 082005 5508 2856 - ND 27.42 08-29-95 2900 <20 .o <20 -
MW-4  1]-16-95 5598 3100 ND 24.98 11-16-95 2100
<20 .- <20 <20
MW-4  02-2896 5598 24,77 ND 3121 02-28-96 2400 <20 <20 <20 - :
MW-4  05-2896 5598 24.91 ND 31.07 05-28-96 2100 <20 <20 <20 “-
MW:4  08-19-96 5598 28.17 ND 27,81 08-19-96° 2600 <20 <20 <20 -
MW-4 11219  ss08 30,30 ND 25.68 11-21-96 1100 <0 <204 <204 .-
MW-4 032697 5598 24.80 ND 3L 032697 1900 <404 © <4pa <4p° --
MW-4  0520-97 5568 27.03 ND 28,95 05-20-97 1600 <§0A <504 <50~ --
g‘\m m gg; gggg gm ND 25.88 08-18.97 600 <1257 <[25* -- --
~17 , . ND 24.14 11-17-07  Not analyzed for Halogenated Volatil Organic Compo
Eeh; olatile ¢ Ci unds
MW-1  12.02-99  s5.08 3020 ND 2578 12-02.99 320% <0),5* <0,5* <0.5% -- 103 NP

DAKSAARCOWZ? SQTRLYW2760499.xls\uh: |
Reorested from elestronio ety provided by Plnnacle

Pinnacle
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Table 1 .
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Halogenated Volatiie Organic Compounds (EPA method 8010 or 8240} )
1995-Presont**

ARCO Servico Station 276
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oaldand, California

ToC  Deplhito B Gronadweer Tota- Tetra~ trans- “Freon rged/
Weli Date  Rlovation ‘;Vpabn' Thickness  Blewation Date chloro- chioro- 1,2-. eli-1,2- 12 Oxygen  Not Prrges
’ ethene othene Dichloro- Dichlore-
: (FCE) {ICE) ethene ethene _
INumbcr Oauged (R-MSL)  (feeh) (RRMSL) (R'MSI)  Sampled pa/l pg/L pall pe/L pg/l.  (mg/l) (E/NP)
MW-5  03-10-95 5543 25.62 ND 29.81 03-10-95 270 : <5 -- <5 --
MW-3  06-05-05 5543 2530 ND 30.13 06-05-95 310 <5 - <5 .-
MW-5  08-20-95 5543 28.21 ND L2122 08-29-95 240 <5 -- <5 --
MW-5  11-16-55 . 5543 30.63 ND 24.80 11-16-95 940 <5 - <5 <5
MW-5 02-289¢ 5543 24.07 ND 31.36 (2-28-96 1100 <10 <10 <10 --
MW-5, 05-28-9%6  55.43 2442 ND 31,01 05-28-96 360 <5 <5 <5 --
MW-3  08-19-96 5543 2782 ND - 27461 08-21-96 150 <1 <1 2 --
MW-5  11-21-96 5543 2992 ND 25.51 11-21-96 1900 T<2pn <20 <20" --
“ MW-5  03-26-97 5543 2422 ND 31.21 03-26-97 270 <lon <ipn <10 --
MW.-5  05-20-97 5543 2660 ND 28.83 05-20-97 290 <5 <5n <5h --
MW.5  08-18-97  55.43 NR ND NR 08-18-97 -- .. - .- -
MW-5 111797 5543 Not surveyed 11-17-97 Nutanal!zed for Halogenated Yolatile Organic Compounds .
MW-5  12-062.99  55.4) 20,84 ND 24.50 120299 46 _<))5* <0.5* <D.5% -- 0.53 P
MW-6 03-10.95 6121 3154 ND 29.67 03-11-95 1300 <0 .- <0 --
MW.6  06-05-95  61.2] 3L15 ND 30.06 06-05-95 2000 <20 -- <20 --
MW-6  08-29.95 6121 34.03 ND 27.18 08-20.95 1300 <20 - <20 -
L MW-6 I11-16-93 6121 36.40 ND 24.81 11-16-95 1300 <20 .- <20 <20
| MW-6  02-28-96  61.2] 30,18 ND 31.03 02-28.96 960 <20 . <20 <20 --
MW-6  05-28-96  61.2 30,20 ND 30.92 05.28-96 970 <20 <20 <20 --
MW-6 08-1996 51.2) 33.54 ND 27.57 08-19-96 820 <20 T <20 <20 -
MW-5 112196 6121 35,70 ND 25.51 11-21.95 680 <204 <20n <20n .-
MW-5  03-26-97  61.2] 30.05 ND 31.06 03-26-97 830 <40~ <A0h <4gn -
MW-6  05.20.87  §1.21 3240 ND 28.81 05-20-97 270 <y <54 <5 .-
MW-6  08-13-97 6121 3547 ND 2574 08-18-97 420 <62.54 <62.5% Coen --
MW-6 11797 6121 3725 ND 23.9¢ 13-17-97  Not analyzed for Halogeneted Voletile Organic Compounds
MW-6  12-02-99 61,21 3555 ND

25.66 12-02-99 WNot sampled: not on sxmipling schedule

DAK\SMRCOM276\QTREY 276499, suh: | : ' '
Recreated from elestronic dutn provided by Pinmacle _ Pinnacle
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S Tabie 1 '
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA method 8040 or 8240)
1995-Present™
ARCO Service Station 276
' 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Qakland, California
TOC epthlo  FP Groundwatar =i elta- rans- Freon  Dissolved . Farged
Well Date  Blevation Water Thickness  Flowation Date chiore- chlaro- 1,2- tls-1,2- 12 Onygen  Not Purge
ethene ethena BDichloro- Dichlozo-
' (PCE) (TCE) cthene cthene L
Number GQanged (R-MSL) (feet)  (R-MSL) _ (R-MSL) Ssmpled = pg/l. pe/L pa/Le HE/L pe/l (gD (P/NP)
MW-7  03-10-95  58.22 1769 NDM 40.53 03-11-95 Not sumpled: floating product stered the well during purging
MW-7 06-05-95 5822 19,68 ND 38.54 06-05-95 <ip <i0 C - <10 --
MW-7  08-29-95 5822 2L70 _ ND 36,52 08-29-95 <10 <10 . <10 --
MW-7 111695 5822 23,02 ND 3520 11-16-95 <20 <20 .- <20 <20
MW-7 02-28-96  58.22 16.54 ND 41.68 02-28-96 <10 <10 <10 <i0 | -
MW-7  0528-96 5822 19.29 ND 3893 05-28-96 <10 <10 <10 <10 --
MW-7  08-19-96  58.22 21.84 ND 36.38 08-21-96 <1 <l <] <l --
MW-7  11-21-% 5822 19,58 ND 18.64 11-21-96 <10+ <[Qr <[0~ <jon .
MW-7  03-26-97 5823 19.67 ND 38.55 03-26-97 <207 <0 <207 <2pn -
MW-7 052087  582% 20.18 ND 38.04 05-20.97 <107 <10+ <[Q~ <[gn -
MW-7  08-18-87 $822 2221 ND 36.01 08-18-97 <10~ <jor <106 <10% --
MW.7  }1-17-97 5822 20.85 ND 3737 11417-97 Not analfyzed for Halo d Volatile Organic -
J"[ MW7 120299 587 2092 ND 37.30 12-02-99 Mot sampbd.ym not qn umg schedule Compovads
MW-8  03-10-95  353.65 23,60 ND 30.05 03.10-05 <} <i .- <] --
MW-8  06-05-95  53.65 2348 ND 30.17 06-05-95 <1 < - <I .-
MW-8  08-20-95 53165 2644 ND 2721 08-29-95 <f <| - <1 --
MW-E  11-16-95 53.65 2850 ND 24,75. 11-16-95 <] <] - <t <{
] MW.8  02-28-96  53.65 22.16 ND 31.49 02-28-96 3 <1 <] <] .
MW.3  05-28-96 536§ 7262 ND 31.03 05-28-96 <1 - <i <t <| --
MW-8  08-19-96 5365 26,70 NI 26.95 08-21-96 <1 <l <t <1 .
MW-8  11-21-86 5365 28.16 ND 25.49 11-21-96 7 <l <t <1 --
MW-E 032697 5365 22.42 ND 3123 03-26.97 <l <1 <1 <t -
MW-8  05-2097 5365 24.54 ND 28.81 05-20.97 <05 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 -
h}m-s 08-1 3-97 5365 2803 ND 2562  08-1807 <5 <5 <5 . .-
-8 H-1797 5365 2948 ND 24,49 11417-97 Mot unalyzed for Halo Volatife Orgesic C:
“Lf- ogenatad ompounds
MW-8  12-0299 5345 28.07 ND 25.58 12-02-59 Not sampled: not on sempling schodule

OAK\S:\A.RODNM\QTR.LY\NTWW.MIA: I
Rocreated from electronlo data providsd by Pinnacle

~
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analyt!cal Data
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA meathod 8010 or 8240)
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>
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Page 50f6

1995-Present™
ARCO Service Station 276
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
TOC  Deplhte  FP Gronndwater . Tot- Tetra- teans- Freon  Dissolved Purged/
Well Date  Blevation ‘Water Thickness  Elewation Date chloro- chloro- 1,2- dls-1,2- 12 Oxygen  Not Purg
ethene cthene Dichloro- Dichloro-
{PCE) (TCE) ethene cthene

Number Gauged = (f-MSLY  (feefy  (R-MSL) (ft-MSL) Sampled pel ag/l ug/L pg/L pe/l. (mg/l) (B/NP)
RW.1  03-10-9%  56.32 26.48 Sheen 20.84 03-10-95 260 = .- <5 --
RW.-1  06-05-95 5632 26.20 ND 30,12 06-05-95 59 <] - <1 --
RW-1 08-29-95  56.32 23.98 ND 27.34 08-20-95 570 <5 -- <5 --
RW-1 111695 56,32 31.34 ND 24.98 11-16-95 140 <1 -- <1 <1
RW-1 02-28-9%6 5632 25,12 ND 31.20 02-28-96 6 <1 <l . <1 --
RW-1 05-28-9%  56.32 2526 ND 31.06 05-28-96 12 <] <} <] --
RW-1  08-19-586 5632 28.51 ND 27.81 08-21-96 100 <} <1 <} --
RW-1  11-21-86 5632 30.65 ND 25.67 11-21.95 190 1 <] <f --
RW-1  03-26-97 56,32 23,15 ND 317 03-26-97 [ <} <] <i --
RW-1 052097 5632 27.44 ND 28,83 05-20-97 53 <{.5 0.5 <0.5 --
RW-1  08-18-97 gg.sg 33.42 ]'I:IID 25.86 08-18-97 46 <5 <5 .- --

RW-1  11-17-87 3 .1 D 24.16 11-17-97 Not annlyzed for Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds
f RW-1  12-02-99 5632 30.54 ND 2513 12-02-99 Not mﬂ not on sampling schedule
WGR-3  03-10-95 NR 15.20 ND NR 03-11-95 < <] .- <1 -
WGaR-3  06-05-95 NR 19.25 ND NR 060595 <1 <1 -- <1 .-
WGR-3  08-29-95 NR 2141 ND _ NR ' 08-29-95 <] <1 - <l -
WGR-3  11-16-95 NR 22.50 ND NR 11-16-95 <] <i -- <] <
WGR-3  02-28.95 NR 14,90 ND NR 02-28-96 <] <1 <] <] --
WGR-3  05-28-96 NR 13.33 ND NR. 05-28-06 <1 <l <1 <1 .-
WGR-3  08-19.9G NR 21.38 ND NR 08-19-96 <] <1 <l <1 --
WOR-3  11-21-95 NE 18.70 ND NR 11-21-96 <l < <1 <l --
WGR-3  03-26-97 NR 1898 ND NR - 03-26.97 < <1 <i <1 --
uwcm-s 05-20-97 NR 19.70 ND NR 05-20-97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
e e — e

OAKVSIARCOWD TOWITRLYW2765499,xs\wh: I
Reoreated from elecironic dala provided by Pinnads

Pinnacle
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Table 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation and Analyﬂcal Data
Halogenated Volatlie Organic Compounds (EPA method 8010 or 8240)
1995-Present™
ARCO Service Statlon 276
10600 MacArthur Boulevard Oakland, California
ToC Deptato b33 Groundwater ——Tetm- T Teira- troms- Troon . Dissolved Purged/
woll Date  Elevaion Water Thickness Elewatios Date chloro- chloro- 1,2- cig-1,2- 12 Oxygen  Nof Purgel
r sthene ethene Dichloro- Dichloro-
(PCE) (TCE) ethene ethene
Number Gauged (ft-MSL)  (feet)  (A-MSL)  (R-MSL)  Sampled ngfl pga. ngL pgl ppfl {(mg/D P/NE}
WGR-3  08-18-97 NR 21.81 ND NR 08-18-97 <5 --
WGR-3  11-17-97 NR 2042 ND NR 11-17-97 Not analyzed for Hnlogmatod Voluuin Organic Cumpmmds
WGR-3  12-02-9% NR 20.58 ND NR 12-02-99 Mot sarpled: not on sampling schedule
| o
: Top of Cusing
B-MSL: clavation in fect, relative Lo mecan sca lovel
g/L: micrograms per Htsr
D: none detected
NK: not reporied; data pot avallnble of not mensurably
«=; 0ol aualyzed or not 2pplicable
% annlyzed by BPA method 80218
. mathod g Vimi ralsed dueio; (1 axnl tration
11 ﬁuﬂngm emmm:‘:he - ( ) bigh aualyte voncen mqulﬁnsmplodihtlm, or (2) matsix intecforonce
oo ?nrpnﬂnulhiﬂodcllmmdmubvlﬂmmdmlmhd&h for to Fourth P25 Grosndwal
Parformance Evaluation Report, Retait Sorvice Statlon 10500 andP};.?:ﬂ':{mAﬂha' Bogum IOanld.g C.'aﬂﬁmh,w Mgmxm"m T’n‘df 9?6;” whan o
OAKIBAARCOWMZTAQTRLYZ76q494. xittuhe | .
Recrented from slectronia datn provided by Pinneela Pinnacle
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EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION




Error Summary Log

05/26/04
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.

Laboratory:

Project Name:

Work Order Number:
Global ID:

Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
ARCO #0276, Oakland, CA

MNEOQ145

T0600100082

MNEQ0145052520041737




Report Summary

I
Labreport Sampid
.

MNE01450525200 MW-1
41737

MNEQ1450525200 MW-1
41737

MNEG1450525200 MwW-2
41737

MNEQ1450525200 Mw-2
41737
MNEO01450525200 MW -3
41737
MNE01450525200 MW-3
41737
MNED1450525200 MW -4
41737
MNED1450525200 MW-4
41737
MNE01450525200 MW-5
41737

MNEQ1450525200 MW-5
41737

MNE(01450525200 MW-6
41737
MNED1450525200 MW-6
41737
MNEQ1450525200 MW-8
41737
MNE(1450525200 MW-8
41737

MINE01450525200 RW-1
41737
MNEO01450525200 RW-1
41737
MNED1450525200 WGR-3
41737
MNEG1450525200 WGR-3
41737

—— — ——
Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotctl Run Sub
MNE014501 _VI\! CS8 B8260FA SW50308 WOSHW(M 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEQ14501 W CS SWB8260B SWS5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNED14502 w CS 8260FA SWS030B  05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNED 14502 w CS Sws260B SWS5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEO14503 w CS 82G60FA SW5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEOD14503 W CS SW8260B SW5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEO14504 W CS  8260FA SW5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEQ14504 W CS SWw8260B SWS5S5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEQ14505 W CS B260FA SW50308 05/04/04 05/15/04  05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEQ14505 W CS SwB260B SW5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNED14506 w CS 8260FA SWS030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEO14506 W CS Sw8260B SWS5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 051504 4E15004 1
MNEQ14507 W CS B26OFA SW5030B 05/04/04  05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEQ14507 W CS SWB82608 SWS5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04  05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNED14508 w CS 8260FA SW5030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNEO014508 W CS5 5W8260B SWS5S030B 05/04/04 05/15/04 05/15/04  4E15004 1
MNEQ 14509 w CS B260FA SWS030B  (5/04/04  05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
MNE014509 W CS SW8260B SW5030B 05/04/04  05/15/04  05/15/04  4E15004 1
4E15004BSDH1 WQ BD1 8260FA SwW5s0308 I} 05/15/04  (05M15/04 4E15004 1
4E15004BSD1 WwQ BD1 SWB260B SW50308 // 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1
4E15004BSD2 WQ BD2 8260FA SwW50308 // 05/15/04  05/15/04 4E15004 1
4E15004B51 WQ BS1 8260FA SWs5030B  // 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004 1



Report Summary

Labrepori Sampid Labsampid Mtrx QC Anmcode Exmcode Logdate Extdate Anadate Lablotct!
4E15004BS1 wQ BS1 SWB260B SwW50308 I 05/15/04  0515/04 4E15004
4E15004B82 WQ BS2 8260FA Swso030B  / / 05/15/04  05/15/04  4E15004
4E15004BLK1 wQ LB1 8260FA SwWs030B.  / / 05/15/04 05/15/04 4E15004
4E15004BLKA1 wQ LB1 SWB8260B SW50308B I 05/15/04  05/15/04 4E15004

]
Run Sub

—_ A



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

05/26/04
. L o I
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

Q5/26/04
. _ -
Error type Labsampid Qecode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number

There are no errors in this data file I o

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

05/26/04

_Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode I-’vccode Anadate Run number Parlabel
Warning: extra parameter MNE014501 CS w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14501 cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Waming; extra parameter MNEQ14501 CSs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNEQ14501 cs W B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ}14501 cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNEQO14501 Ccs W 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
VWaming: extra parameter MNEQ14502 cs w B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNE(14502 Cs w B8260FA, PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14502 cs w B8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14502 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14502 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4(C12
Warning: extra parameter MNEQD14502 cs w 8260FA, PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warmning: extra parameter MNEO14503 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14503 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEQD14503 CS w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warming: extra parameter MNEQ14503 CSs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNED14503 0] w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNEQ14503 CSs W 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Waming: extra parameter MNEQ14504 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Waming: extra parameter MNEQ14504 CS w 8260FA PR 0515104 1 BZME
Warming: extra parameter MNE(}14504 Cs w B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14504 Ccs w B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNE(14504 Cs w B26OFA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Waming: extra parameter MNE(Q14504 CS w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14505 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ

Page: 1




. I
Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcods Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabel

Warning: extra parameter MNEG14505 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14505 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MMNEQ14505 CcS w 8260FA PR 05M15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14505 CcS w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROCAC12
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14505 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning; extra parameter MNED14506 Cs w G260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNED14506 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNED14506 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14506 Cs w B260FA PR 0515/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14506 Cs w B8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14506 Ccs W B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNED14507 Cs w B2B0OFA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14507 Cs w B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14507 Cs W 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: exira parameter MNEG14507 cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14507 cSs W 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROQC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNED14507 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNEO14508 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: exira parameter MNED14508 Ccs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNED14508 cs w B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Waming: extra parameter MNED14508 Ccs w B2GOFA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Waming: extra parameter MNEO14508 Ccs W B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter MNEOQ14508 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ 14509 CcSs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter MNEQ14509 CS w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter MNED14509 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter MNE014509 Cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning; extra parameter MNED14509 cs w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parametar MNEO014509 CS w 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES

Page: 2




““Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate Run number Parlabe!
Waming: extra parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 WwQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 wQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 WQ B8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: exira parameter 4E15004BLK1 LB1 WQ B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BLKA1 LB1 wQ B260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004B51 BS1 WwaQ §260FA PR 05/15/04 1 8z
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004B51 BS51 waQ 8260FA FR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BS1 BS1 WwQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BS1 BS1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004B51 BS1 wa 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BS82 BS2 wa 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004B52 BS2 wQ B2GOFA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Warning: extra parameler 4E15004B5D1 BD1 wa B260OFA PR 05/15/04 1 BZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004BSD1 BD1 wQ B26OFA PR 05/15/04 1 BZME
Waming: extra parameter 4E15004B5D1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: exira parameter 4E15004BSD1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 EBZ
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004B5D1 BD1 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004B5D2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 DCA12D4
Warning: extra parameter 4E15004B5D2 BD2 waQ 8260FA PR 05/15/04 1 GROC4C12
Error; LNOTE has an invalid note MNEO14502 Ccs w SW82608 PR 05/15/04 1 BZMED3
Error; LNOTE has an invalid note MNED14503 cs w SwWa2608 PR 05/15/04 1 BZMEDS
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note MNEQ14505 cs w SWa8260B PR 05/15/04 1 BZMEDS
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note MNEQ14507 Cs W SWB260B PR 05/15/04 1 BZMEDS
Error: LNOTE has an invalid note MNEQ14509 cs w SW8260B PR 05/15/04 1 BZMEDS
Error; LNOTE has an invalid note 4E15004BLK1 LB1 waQ SWB260B PR 05/15/04 1 BZMEDS
Error; LNOTE has an invalid note 4E15004B51 BS1 WwaQ SWB8260B PR 05/15/04 1 BZMED8
Emor: LNOTE has an invalid note 4E15004BSD1 BD1 waQ Swa2608 PR 05/15/04 1 BZMEDB

Page:




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

05/26/04
. L . - .
Error type Labiotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

05/26/04

. .
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file it

Page: 1




Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 4323379814
Date/Time of Submittal: 5/26/2004 12:56:24 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600100082
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 2Q04- monitoring report for 276
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND
(CONTRACTOR) T e

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload_edf 4.asp?temp_folder=694206URSCORP%2DO0OA 05/26/2004




Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

2Q04- geowell data for site
0276

Submittal Date/Time: 5/11/2004 3:24:05 PM
Confirmation

Submittal Title:

7 182
Number: 687649518
Bac| in Menu
Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND _ ]
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://esi.swrcb.ca.gov/ab2886/upload geo3.asp?temp folder=888554URSCORP%2DOAJ 05/11/2004



ATTACHMENT E

WELL SURVEY DATA




Uploading GEO_XY File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_XY FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Geo XY Site #0276
Submittal Date/Time: 3/12/2004 1:55:18 PM
Confirmation Number: 3689106583

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND AT
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\ waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Scott%20Robinson\Paul%20Supple\0276\2004% 06/01/2004



Uploading GEO_Z File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLQADING A GEO _Z FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Geo Z Site #0276
Submittal Date/Time: 3/12/2004 1:59:31 PM
Confirmation Number: 8939884781

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND

(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

file://X:\x_env\_waste\BP%20GEM\Sites\Scott%20Robinson\Pani%20Supple\0276\2004% 06/01/2004




ATTACHMENT F

WELL REPAIR DATA SHEETS



REPAIR DATA SHEET

Aeco /

Client

or 2

Page _L_

Date “-/5-°¢%

StteAddress 10 b0 ﬂ/(é'i[/? ETug [5vp , OArLAND

Jobh Num_ber pHod15 - M& | Techmc;nan !foGPG&U (:
Rapalr Laf;:z.nﬂnn fmw - | Repair Location R W - l
Deﬁcien.d'iés Corrected T’POLT‘: Mis 5V ) Deﬂcienc]és'Cnr_recled Gﬁﬁ EN CAF . fﬂ“ﬁ‘if}Ué}
RETAFFER AM? ADREY RorTs ROl . RErLACED Wil (" (AQ TACCED

ANP  ADPER BelT .

Malerals Used £ |7%HTS

r
Materials Used ’ {7 ’ [ 2

- /ZvjﬂLT’,/ Logk

M- %
Deficiencies Comected le’ﬂ Ve I}fﬂ L, 5

Repalr Location

¢
Repalr Location MMI

Deficiencles Corrected M|§$ Nﬂ lﬁ'f‘erS
LEPLACER WiTH _HELLeLS mdtD BOLTS

hovee fece To [ of 2 ofluc 149
BeokizM '

Materlals Used ! !’ ’ EH{&L

’,[ Boil”

Materials Used A HEL’(O{L‘; ; L BOLTS

Ww-3
MUSSIN G | SECHELTY

RepairLocation

Deflciencles Carrecled

M -2

Deficiencias Corrected M\‘—f‘;{ Ve B LT r'

Repair Locallon
t

Bol{ | REPACED wiTd 2 NEW TATPED ang ADPER  Boil
BoLTs (ys#orT )
; -
Materials Used 'Z E C'LTS Maleriats Used \ l?' Y (’T
BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC, SAbI JOSE SACFAMEHTO 105 ARGELES AN DIEGD wowr hainetech.com



Client A 2o / f;P o ST Date 415 -0¢
[

Site Address._|0 700 MACAPTE PAU) | DAKLAND |

Job Number  D4odis - UG Technician MofL&ANV G

Repalr Location M W - g Repalf Location Mw - 7‘7

Deficiencles Gune;;ted M[Sﬁ”u l(—'? ‘Z{I)LT " Deficiencies Corected {7({,9&7'/ O/&]Lﬁr fdm%
TAPfED AN ADPED BOLT fabs strippede Adter wow
(\HELT) goshe] Mcw e _fabs +

O pdded 2 yer) b [75

Materials Used | EU LT Materials Used c;'as/zej_ 2— /’é’// cer / S

| > b (75
Repair Lu:_:atlm_i W Repair Location

Defidencies Corrected Deficiencies Carracted

WMaterials Used: Materials Used

Rapair Locatlon Repalr Location

Defciencles Camected Deficiencles Corraclad
’

Materials Used alerials Usad

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. IHC. SAH JOSE SACRAMENHTO L5 ARBELES SAN DIEGQ wirwlzinetech.com

oo s,




CONTEMPORANEQUS NOTES

Project #: Z:-“ gL{f)L/L‘ / fg "‘/j'?f;’ / Client: /4}"2_. i, # e “7«:,/
Date: 7%/;?/(3% BTS Sampler: /’//}?ﬁfl L é:"

(Record activity every fifteen minutes or when otherwise necessary.)

Decisions / Instructions / Who is invioved with the
Time Activity Communication decisions, instructions, etc.
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CONTEMPORANEOUS NOTES .

. : s — e ___? ’ -
Project #: (fj’ ?"O L{' / = - /"/ %’/ Client: /ff] ree 7# ;. é .
Date: C,*j'/’ ‘;:/ f;‘"‘?& BTS Sampler: A /2 j/’?c-a_ukh C -
(Record activity every fifteen minutes or when otherwise necessary.)
Decisions / Instructions / Who is invloved with the
Time  Activity Communication decisions, instructions, etc.
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